## **ORDINANCE NO. 6-14-17**

The Town Board of the Town of Excelsior, Sauk County, Wisconsin, does hereby ordain as follows:

The first paragraph of section V of the Nuisance Ordinance in the Code of Ordinances shall be amended as follows:

No person may create, contrive, erect, maintain, cause, continue, install, construct, or permit to exist in the Town a public nuisance associated with, causing, or likely to cause danger, disturbance, or injury to the public health or safety. The following acts, uses, activities, things, occupations, places, or physical conditions, not properly and timely removed, after written notice to remove from the Town Board to any owner or occupant of the land where the act, use, activity, thing, occupation, place, or physical condition exists, is located, or occurred, or to any person responsible for the creation, maintenance, or providing of the act, use, activity, thing, occupation, place, or physical condition, are specifically declared to be a public nuisance; however, such enumeration shall not be construed to exclude other nuisances coming within the definition of Section IV:

The last part of section VII(C) (1) of the Nuisance Ordinance in the Code of Ordinances of the Town of Excelsior shall be amended as follows:

The order notice shall direct the owner or occupant to remove the public nuisance within two weeks, or as set forth in Section V of the Ordinance, and shall state that unless the public nuisance is so timely abated, the matter shall be presented to the Town Board for issuance of a penalty and/or further action as set forth in this Ordinance.

This proposed amendment, along with the entire amended Code of Ordinances, has been placed on file and open to public inspection in the office of the Town Clerk for a period of at least two weeks commencing, June 16, 2017, pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 66.0103.

Adopted this 14th day of June 2017 by the Town Board of the Town of Excelsior, Sauk County, Wisconsin.

Ken Nolden, Chair

Attest:

Lynette Gurgel – Clerk